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2022 Community Needs Assessment Neighborhood
Development Area (NDA) Profile

Select the Neighborhood Development Area (NDA) Below

BX NDA9

In partnership with the Neighborhood Advisory Boards, the CABs and NYC Department of Youth and Community
Development conducted the tri-annual Citywide Community Needs Assessment from the summer to the winter of 2022.
The collaborative collection effort involved over 232 surveyors who collected over 28,000 survey responses.

This document includes the 2022 CNA findings of the various communities throughout New York City.




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of
i . m Youth & Community

Total Number of Paper and Electronic Surveys By NDA :
Language of Surveys Collected and Borough Distribution Development

Select the Neighborhood Development Area (NDA) Below Total Surveys by Borough

Richmond County 652 (3%)
New York County 2496 (11

BX NDA9

Online and Paper Surveys Collected by NDA

%)
. Queens County
@® Online @Paper
P 4166 (18%) Kings County 11079 (48%)

Bronx County 4481 (20%)

Languages of Surveys Collected in NDA

Bengali Language
Spanish 77 (10%) —6,(1%) @English

@ Spanish
Chinese
Haitian Creole
Bengali
Arabic

® Korean

@ Urdu

@ Yiddish

1 Polish

Russian

English 715 (89%)
BX NDA 9 9 2 @®French
NDA Name




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings: ) Department of
Gender, Sexual Orientation, Average Age and Profession of Survey Respondents By NDA m Youth & Community

Development

NDA Number NDA Survey Average Age of Survey
Respondents Respondents

407 39

Percent of NDA Survey Respondents Professional Membership Sexual Orientation of NDA Survey Respondents

BX NDA9

Business Leader 4% @ Business Leader
School Leader 6%

® Elected Official
Faith Leader
School Leader

None of the above Lesbian 1% Asexual 8%

Bisexual 5% @ Another Sexual Orient...
Gay 2%
® Asexual
None of the above 88%

Bisexual

Gender Identity of NDA Survey Respondents Gay

Heterosexual/straight

Non-Binary 0%
Male/Man 16% Lesbian

@ Another gender identity ® Pansexual

@ Female/Woman ® Queer

Male/Man @ Questioning
ale/Ma Heterosexual/straight

Non-Binary 82%
Prefer not to say

Transgender

Female/Woman 82%




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings: ) Department of
Race, Ethnicity, and Language Spoken at home of NDA Survey Respondents m ;ﬁg}oilﬁ::‘tm““'w

NDA Race of Survey Respondents

BX NDA9

American Indian or Nati
Asian 6%

Language Survey Respondents Spoke At Home

White or Caucasian
10%

. o

@ Spanish
Spanish 17% Chinese
Haitian Creole
Arabic Another race or ethn3i(13i§/3:
Bengali
® French
@ ltalian
@ Korean Ethnicity of Survey Respondents

Russian Number of NDA Survey
Urdu Respondents
@ Yiddish

i 0,
English 79% Yoruba No 46% O
Another Language Yes 54% I I




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of
Disability, Work Status, Household Size and Household Income of NDA Survey Respondents Youth & Community
Development

NDA Average Household Size Number of NDA Survey Respondents

BX NDA 9 3 407

Percent of NDA Survey Respondents Living with a Disability Household Size of Survey Respondents

89 1%
Yes 21% 29 o

@ Single Person - No children

@ Single Parent - Female
Single Parent - Male
Two Parent Household
Two Adults, No Children
Multigenerational Household

@ Non-related adults with children

@ Other
Household Income of Survey Respondents

100,000 - 149,1000
3 6% Less than $10,001 22%

§75.000 - 99,1000 Current Work Status of Survey Respondents

% Unemployed (Short-Term, 6 mont... 6%
Unemployed (Not in labor force)
1%
$50,000 - 74,1000
0, .
16% Unemployed (Long-term, more than 6 months) Employed Full-Time 43%

$10,000 - 14,1000 190,
1% °

Seasonal Farm Worker 1%

$35,000 - 49,1000 Retired 8%
12%

$15,000 - 24,1000 14%
$25,000 - 34,1000 8% Employed Part-Time 18%




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:
Current Housing Status of Survey Respondents

NDA

BX NDA9

Housing Status of Survey Respondents

Staying at someone else's apartment/house ... Other housing 2%
6%

Own an apartment/house
18%

Rent an apartme..

17%

Rent an apartment/house/room
56%

@ Other housing

@® Own an apartment/house

Rent an apartment in a NYCHA developm...

Rent an apartment/house/room

Staying at someone else's apartment/hou...
Staying in a hotel/motel due to lack of sta...
@ Staying in a shelter or other temporary ho...

. @Staying on the streets or subway

y Department of
Youth & Community
Development

Number of NDA Survey Respondents

409

Survey Respondents Had Someone With
Unstable Housing Stay in Past 12 months

Yes 17%

No 83%




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of
Youth & Community

Percent of NDA Survey Respondents with Individual Needs in the last 12 months
Development

Number of NDA Survey

NDA
Respondents

BX NDA 9
We asked residents to choose programs or services that are most needed in their household. Below are the programmatic needs identified. 6 6 2

Percent of NDA Survey Respondents with Individual Need
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FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of
Percent of Needs Met by NDA Survey Respondents in the last 12 months Youth & Community

NDA

Development

Number of NDA

BX NDA9

Survey Respondents

We asked residents to choose programs or services that met their household needs. 2 74
Below are the programmatic needs most met.

Percent of NDA Respondents with Need Met
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FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of

NDA Survey Respondents Reason For Need Not Met Youth & Community
Development

NDA ~ Number of NDA Survey Respondents

BX NDA 9 % 400

We asked respondents to identify the reasons they were unable to access needed programs and services. Below are the barriers they identified.
Barriers to Accessing Needed Services

@ Cost too much - 6% N 5% » . 6% 14% bl 6% B -. 6% 5% 7% .
(o}
@ Did not know where to go 6% 9% 8% & o 8% 5% 8%
(]
6% 7%

Did not know help was available

Turned away or waitlisted by program
7%

<
8 6 \ 6
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0(\

Not provided in my language
Poor quality of service
@ Program not offered during a time | could go

@ Program was too far away
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FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:  Department of

Percent of NDA Survey Respondents Identified Community Need in the last 12 Months Youth & Community
Development

NDA Number of NDA Survey Respondents

BX NDA9 476

1
----------——__
0

4\\\ «® e\\e \\0

oV .
Q <\'° <5\> \0 \e Q\'b \9 &\ e‘“\o 6?;\\
N~V Y 6 5 ge S AN

oy S\ X A <o
e\ @0 @\(\ <ot ‘\O\'b Q\{\\ \\)\\ & & &
Q'b Q\O 6 6 \\‘5 90 d %0
. SRR 6‘ 7 @ .
e%“ 6\(\9 (\0 Q/(\ \e\ Q‘ S & \(\\\6




FY 23 Community Needs Assessment Findings:
NDA Survey Respondents Awareness of Information and Preferences of Accessing Services

NDA Percent of How NDA Survey Respondents Learn About Programs and Activities

BX NDA9

52
47
40
34
Number of NDA Respondents
406 :

Online Email Community Social media  Word of mouth Text Radio Another source
Center

NDA Survey Respondents Location Preferences When Seeking Services

Near my job 3%

In a central Location with access to transportation 20%

Near my home 76%




